- Subd. 6. Nothing in this section shall limit or otherwise qualify the power of municipalities, counties, school districts, or other political subdivisions of the state or any agency of the state to impose additional restrictions or prohibitions on the operation of recreational motor vehicles on property not owned by the operator in accordance with law.
- Subd. 7. A person violating the provisions of this section is guilty of a misdemeanor.
  - Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

    Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 469—H.F.No.798

An act relating to the juvenile court; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 260.015, Subdivision 5; and 260.185, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 260.015, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:
- Subd. 5. JUVENILE COURTS; DELINQUENT CHILD. "Delinquent child" means a child:
- (a) Who has violated any state or local law or ordinance, except as provided in section 260.193, subdivision 1;
- (b) Who has violated a federal law or a law of another state and whose case has been referred to the juvenile court; or
  - (c) Who is habitually truant from school; or
- (d) Who is uncontrolled by his parent, guardian, or other custodian by reason of being wayward or habitually disobedient; or
- (e) Who habitually deports himself in a manner that is injurious or dangerous to himself or others .
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 260.185, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 260.185 **DISPOSITIONS; DELINQUENT CHILD.** Subdivision 1. If the court finds that the child is delinquent, it shall enter an order making any of the following dispositions of the case which are deemed necessary to the rehabilitation of the child:
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- (a) Counsel the child or his parents, guardian, or custodian;
- (b) Place the child under the supervision of a probation officer or other suitable person in his own home under conditions prescribed by the court including reasonable rules for his conduct and the conduct of his parents, guardian, or custodian, designed for the physical, mental, and moral well-being and behavior of the child, or with the consent of the commissioner of corrections, in a group foster care facility which is under the management and supervision of said commissioner;
- (c) Subject to the supervision of the court, transfer legal custody of the child to one of the following:
  - (1) A child placing agency; or
  - (2) The county welfare board; or
  - (3) A reputable individual of good moral character; or
- (4) Except for children found to be delinquent as defined in section 260.015, subdivision 5, clauses (c) and (d), unless the child has previously appeared before a juvenile court on the same charge, and in the judgment of the court, community resources have been exhausted, a county home school, if the county maintains a home school or enters into an agreement with a county home school; or
- (5) A county probation officer for placement in a group foster home established under the direction of the juvenile court in accordance with standards established by the commissioner of corrections;
- (d) Except for children found to be delinquent as defined in section 260.015, subdivision 5, clauses (c) and (d), unless the child has previously appeared before a juvenile court on the same charge, and in the judgement of the court, community resources have been exhausted, transfer legal custody by commitment to the youth conservation commissioner of corrections;
- (e) If the child is found to have violated a state or local law or ordinance which has resulted in damage to the property of another, the court may order the child to make reasonable restitution for such damage;
- (f) If the child is in need of special treatment and care for his physical or mental health, the court may order the child's parent, guardian, or custodian to provide it. If the parent, guardian, or custodian fails to provide this treatment or care, the court may order it provided.
- (g) If the court believes that it is in the best interests of the child and of public safety that the driver's license of the child be cancelled until his eighteenth birthday, the court may recommend to the com-

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

missioner of highways the cancellation of the child's license for any period up to the child's eighteenth birthday, and the commissioner is hereby authorized to cancel such license without a hearing. At any time before the termination of the period of cancellation, the court may, for good cause, recommend to the commissioner of highways that the child be authorized to apply for a new license, and the commissioner may so authorize.

Approved April 11, 1974.

## CHAPTER 470—H.F.No.951 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to conduct of public officers including campaigns for the offices; authorizing tax credits for campaign contributions; providing penalties; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 210.20; Chapter 211, by adding a section; 211.01, Subdivision 3; 211.06; 211.20, Subdivision 3; 290.06, by adding a subdivision; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 3.87; 3.88; 3.89; 3.90; 3.91; and 3.92.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. [10A.01] ETHICS IN GOVERNMENT; DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of sections 1 to 34, the terms defined in this section have the meanings given them unless the context clearly indicates otherwise.
- Subd. 2. "Administrative action" means an action of a nonministerial nature by any official, board, commission or agency of the executive branch.
- Subd. 3. "Association" means business, corporation, firm, partnership, committee, labor organization, club, or any other group of two or more persons, which includes more than an immediate family, acting in concert.
- Subd. 4. "Business with which he is associated" means any association in connection with which the individual is compensated in excess of \$50 except for actual and reasonable expenses in any month as a director, officer, owner, member, partner, employer or employee, or is a holder of securities worth \$2,500 or more at fair market value.
- Subd. 5. "Candidate" means an individual who seeks nomination for election or election to any statewide office or legislative office, other than a federal office for which candidates are required to report under federal laws. The term candidate shall also include supreme court and district court judges of the state. An individual shall be deemed to seek nomination for election or election if he has taken the

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout